DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ Form SC 13G/A June 18, 2009

# **UNITED STATES**

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **SCHEDULE 13G/A**

**Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934** 

(Amendment No. 1)\*

The Dow Chemical Company

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$2.50 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

#### 260543103

(CUSIP Number)

June 9, 2009

## Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form SC 13G/A

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

" Rule 13d-1(b)

xRule 13d-1(c)

" Rule 13d-1(d)

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior coverage page. The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see the Notes*)

Page 1 of 14 Pages

CUSIP	No. 260543103	13G/A	Page 2 of 14 Pages
1. NAMES OF R	EPORTING PERSONS		
	Haas Income Trust dated Decer APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER		
4. CITIZENSHIP	OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
Penn	sylvania 5. SOLE VOTING POWER		
NUMBER OF SHARES	0 <b>6.</b> SHARED VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY	0. SHARED VOTING POWER		
OWNED BY EACH	0 7. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
REPORTING PERSON WITH	0 8. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POW	ER	
9. AGGREGATE	0 AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNEI	) BY EACH REPORTING PERSO	N

0

10. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

00

13G/A

**1.** NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS

CUSIP No. 260543103

Phoebe W. Haas Income Trust dated December 21, 1945 2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\*

(a) "

(b) x 3. SEC USE ONLY

4. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

Pennsylvania 5. SOLE VOTING POWER

#### NUMBER OF

SHARES	0 6.	SHARED VOTING POWER
BENEFICIALLY		
OWNED BY	0	
EACH	7.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
REPORTING		
PERSON	0 <b>8.</b>	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
WITH		

0

9. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

#### 0

10. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

00

CUSI	P No. 260543103	13G/A	Page 4 of 14 Pages
1. NAMES OF F	REPORTING PERSONS		
Otto 2. CHECK THE (a) (b) x 3. SEC USE ON	Haas Charitable Trust dated At APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBEI	igust 3, 1955 R OF A GROUP*	
4. CITIZENSHI	P OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
Pen	nsylvania 5. SOLE VOTING POWER		
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY	0 6. SHARED VOTING POWER		
OWNED BY EACH REPORTING	0 7. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	2	
PERSON	0 8. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POW	VER	
9. AGGREGAT	0 E AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNE	ED BY EACH REPORTING PERS	ON

0

10. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

00

CUSIP No. 260543103 13G/A Page 5 of 14 Pages 1. NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS Otto Haas Charitable Trust dated September 28, 1956 2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\* (a) " (b) x 3. SEC USE ONLY 4. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Pennsylvania 5. SOLE VOTING POWER NUMBER OF 0 SHARES 6. SHARED VOTING POWER BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY 0 7. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER EACH REPORTING 0 PERSON 8. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER WITH 0 9. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

0

10. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

00

13G/A

Page 6 of 14 Pages

**1.** NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS

CUSIP No. 260543103

Phoebe W. Haas Charitable Trust A dated August 24, 1961 2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\*

(a) "

(b) x 3. SEC USE ONLY

4. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

Pennsylvania 5. SOLE VOTING POWER

NUMBER OF

SHARES	0 6.	SHARED VOTING POWER
BENEFICIALLY		
OWNED BY	0	
EACH	7.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
REPORTING		
PERSON	0 <b>8.</b>	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
WITH		

0

9. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

0

10. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

00

13G/A

**1.** NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS

CUSIP No. 260543103

Phoebe W. Haas Charitable Trust B dated August 24, 1961 2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\*

(a) "

(b) x 3. SEC USE ONLY

4. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

Pennsylvania 5. SOLE VOTING POWER

NUMBER OF

SHARES	0 6.	SHARED VOTING POWER
BENEFICIALLY		
OWNED BY	0	
EACH	7.	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
REPORTING		
PERSON	0 <b>8.</b>	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
WITH		

0

9. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

0

10. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

00

CUSI	P No. 260543103	13G/A	Page 8 of 14 Pages
1. NAMES OF R	EPORTING PERSONS		
	n C. Haas Appropriate box if a member Ly	OF A GROUP*	
4. CITIZENSHI	POR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
Unit	ed States 5. SOLE VOTING POWER		
NUMBER OF	0		
SHARES	6. SHARED VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY			
OWNED BY EACH	0 7. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
REPORTING			
PERSON	0		
WITH	<b>8.</b> SHARED DISPOSITIVE POW	/ER	
9. AGGREGATI	0 E AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNE	D BY EACH REPORTING PERS	ON

0

10. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

IN

CUSIP No. 260543103		USIP No. 260543103	13G/A	Page 9 of 14 Pages	
Item 1	(a).	Name of Issuer.			
		The Dow Chemical Company			
Item 1	(b).	Address of Issuer s Principal Exe	ecutive Offices.		
		2030 Dow Center Midland, Michigan 48674			
Item 2	(a).	Name of Person Filing.			
		This Schedule 13G/A is being jointly filed by each of the following persons pursuant to Rule 13d-1(k)(1), promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Act ):			
		Otto Haas Income Trust dated I	December 20, 1945;		
		Phoebe W. Haas Income Trust	dated December 21, 1945;		
		Otto Haas Charitable Trust date	ed August 3, 1955;		
		Otto Haas Charitable Trust date	ed September 28, 1956;		
		Phoebe W. Haas Charitable Tru	ıst A dated August 24, 1961;		
		Phoebe W. Haas Charitable Tru	ist B dated August 24, 1961; and		

John C. Haas,

or collectively, the Reporting Persons. The Reporting Persons have entered into a joint filing agreement dated June 18, 2009, a copy of which is filed with this Schedule 13G/A as Exhibit A, pursuant to which the Reporting Persons have agreed to file this statement jointly in accordance with the provisions of Rule 13d-1(k)(1) under the Act.

The Reporting Persons may be deemed to constitute a group for purposes of Section 13(d)(3) of the Act. Pursuant to Rule 13d-4 of the Act, the Reporting Persons expressly declare that the filing of this statement is

### Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form SC 13G/A

not to be construed as an admission that any such person is, for the purposes of Section 13(d) or Section 13(g) of the Act or otherwise, the beneficial owner of any securities covered by this Schedule 13G/A held by any other person. The Reporting Persons expressly disclaim that they have agreed to act as a group other than as described in this Schedule 13G/A.

#### Item 2 (b). Address of Principal Business Office or, if None, Residence.

The address of the principal business office of each of the Reporting Persons is 1717 Arch Street, 14th Floor, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103.

#### Item 2 (c). Citizenship.

Each of the Reporting Persons other than John C. Haas (collectively, the Haas Trusts ) is a trust formed pursuant to the laws of Pennsylvania. John C. Haas is a United States citizen.

#### Item 2 (d). Title of Class of Securities.

Common Stock, par value \$2.50 per share ( Common Stock ).

#### Item 2 (e). CUSIP Number.

260543103

# Edgar Filing: DOW CHEMICAL CO /DE/ - Form SC 13G/A

	CUSIP No. 260543103		No. 260543103	13G/A	Page 10 of 14 Pages
Item 3.	If this	Stat	ement is Filed Pursuant to Rule 1	13d-1(b), or 13d-2(b) or (c), Check W	Whether the Person Filing is a:
	(a)		Broker or dealer registered under	r Section 15 of the Exchange Act.	
	(b)		Bank as defined in Section 3(a)(6	5) of the Exchange Act.	
	(c) "Insurance company as defined in Section 3(a)(19) of the Exchange Act.				
	(d) "Investment company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act.			pany Act.	
(e) " An investment adviser in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E);					
	(f)		An employee benefit plan or end	owment fund in accordance with Rule	13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F);
	(g)		A parent holding company or con	ntrol person in accordance with Rule 12	3d 1(b)(1)(ii)(G);
	(h)		A savings association as defined	in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit	Insurance Act;
	(i)		A church plan that is excluded from Investment Company Act;	om the definition of an investment con	npany under Section $3(c)(14)$ of the

(j) "Group, in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).

#### Item 4. Ownership.

Provide the following information regarding the aggregate number and percentage of the class of securities of the issuer identified in Item 1.

#### (a) Amount beneficially owned:

#### 0

CUSIP No. 260543103

13G/A

Page 11 of 14 Pages

(b) Percent of class:

0%

# CUSIP No. 26054310313G/APage 12 of 14 Pages

- (c) Number of shares as to which such person has:
  - (i) Sole power to vote or to direct the vote 0
  - (ii) Shared power to vote or to direct the vote 0
  - (iii) Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of
    - 0

CUSIP No. 260543103

13G/A

Page 13 of 14 Pages

 $(\mathrm{iv})~$  Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of